full discretion in providing access to advertising space in social communities which they control and establish prices for the placing of
advertisements.

Previously the Group concluded that it is a principal after evaluating the indicators in order to make its principal versus agent determination when
from the perspective of the advertisers the Group renders these services, and hence the Group has exposure to the significant risks (including credit
risk) and rewards associated with placing advertisements and accounted for these arrangements as a principal.

IFRS 15 requires the Group to assess whether it controls a specified good or service before it is transferred to the customer. The Group has
determined that it does not control advertising services before these services are transferred to end customers, as the Group does not control the
social communities where these advertisements are placed, and hence, is an agent rather than a principal in these contracts.

The effect of IFRS 15 adoption on the comparative period ended December 31, 2017 is presented below. The adoption of IFRS 15 did not have any
impact on the statement of financial position and retained earnings:

Description As restated IFRS 15 adoption effect
As reported prior to the

adoption of IFRS 15

Online advertising 22,476 1293 23,769
Community IVAS 13,266 396 13,662

Total Revenue effect n/a 1,689 n/a

Agent/Partner fees (9,402) (1,689) (11,091)

EBITDA effect n/a – n/a

b) Presentations and disclosures

The presentation and disclosure requirements in IFRS 15 are more detailed than under previous guidance. Detailed disclosure is presented in
Note 17.

c) Contract balances

Contract balances comprise trade receivables presented as a separate line item in the statement of financial position and contract liabilities..
Contract liabilities comprise deferred revenue (Note 17) and customer advances presented as separate line items in the statement of financial
position.

2.4 Standards issued but not yet effective

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Group’s financial

[…]

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The
market risks the Group is exposed to comprise two types of risk: currency risk (Note 23.6) and equity risk. The Group’s financial instruments
affected by market risk include payables, cash and cash equivalents, short-term time deposits, financial investments in associates and derivative
financial instruments. The Group’s equity risk arises from uncertainties about future values of the investment into unlisted securities.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Mail.Ru Group 2018 Results 50

23 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

23.6 Foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rate, with all other variables held constant. The
impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s exposure to foreign
currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

  Change in USD rate
(Negative)/Positive effect

on profit before tax

2018 `+14%  (456)
 `-14% 456

2017 `+10% (187)
 `-10% 187

24 Share-based payments

24.1 Share-based payment arrangements of the Company

24.1.1 Option plans

During 2018 and 2017, the Company had the following outstanding option plans:

 2010 Option Plan 2015 RSU Plan 2017 RSU Plan

Adoption date November 2010 February 2015 November 2017

Type of shares Ordinary shares Ordinary shares Ordinary shares

Number of options or RSU
reserved

10,706,403 5,795,500 7,202,471

Exercise price Granted:

• prior December 31, 2011 –
USD 19.60

• since December 31, 2011 –
USD 17.50

Nil Nil

Exercise basis Prior to November 2011 – net share